

Nos. 12-5273 & 12-5291

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

WHEATON COLLEGE AND BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,
Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Brief of the States of Texas, Alabama, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Michigan, Nebraska, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, and Virginia as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

ADAM W. ASTON
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-0596
Fax: (512) 474-2697
adam.aston@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED INSIDE
COVER]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

SAM OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Colleges' Suits Challenging the HHS Mandate Are Ripe.....	5
II. The Departments' Actions Have Not Mooted the Colleges' Claims.	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	13
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1997).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. United States Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	10
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) (quotations omitted).....	9, 10
<i>Powder River Basin Res. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	9

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1)	2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1185d(a)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 1, 2

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 1

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....2

76 Fed. Reg. 466212

77 Fed. Reg. 87255-6

77 Fed. Reg. 165038

Other Authorities

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, HHS,
 WOMEN’S PREVENTIVE SERVICES: REQUIRED HEALTH PLAN
 COVERAGE GUIDELINES (Aug. 1, 2011)2
